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Questions for the Pastor 8/14/16 

Today’s sermon consists of questions from the congregation and my 

answers.  Some of the questions were submitted in advance, and others 

came in Sunday morning.  Here are a couple advance questions and 

answers.  Rev. Dave Wright 

Thank you for all the questions you submitted.  I don’t have time to 

answer them all, so I chose those I thought would be of interest to the most 

people.  If I don’t get to your question, please feel free to come to me 

individually and I’ll be glad to do my best! 

1.  In the Lord’s Prayer, why do some people say, “forgive us our 

debts,” while others say “forgive us our trespasses,” or even 

“forgive us our sins?”  To me these words mean different 

things. 

They do seem to mean different things, and besides, having different 

versions of the prayer complicates funerals, weddings, and other public 

gatherings!  This is a great question that touches on matters of the Bible 

itself, translation issues, and church traditions!  The Lord’s Prayer is 

found in two of our four gospels.  In Matthew 6:12, Jesus asks God to 

forgive our “opheilemata,” a Greek word that literally means “debts.”  But 
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in Luke’s version of the prayer, Jesus asks God to forgive our 

“amartias,” a Greek word that means “sins.”  “Forgive us our sins.”   

Jesus likely taught this prayer on numerous occasions, and may well 

have varied the wording from time to time.  But, you can see how the 

different English versions of the prayer may have come from these 

different versions of the prayer in Matthew and Luke.  But it’s a little 

more complicated than that! 

Church liturgies were almost exclusively in Latin until the time of the 

Reformation in the 1500’s.  Everyone used the same Latin version of the 

Lord’s Prayer throughout the whole world.  But when English liturgies 

were created during the Reformation, they mostly used Matthew’s 

version of the Lord’s Prayer as translated in the King James Version- 

“Forgive us our debts… debtors.”  Roman Catholics eventually 

translated the Bible and the Mass into English, and they used the 

phrase, “forgive us our trespasses,” which then became the official 

version of the Lord’s Prayer (the “Our Father”) for millions of English-

speaking Roman Catholics. 

As other Protestant denominations were formed, some used one 

version and some another, and still others created their own version, for 
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example, “forgive us our sins, as we forgive those who have sinned 

against us!” 

Modern English translators of the Bible also have to wrestle with how 

words are used today, compared with how they were used in 

Reformation times.  For example, today the word “debts” refers almost 

exclusively to matters of money, while previously it had a much broader 

meaning.  And “trespasses” today mostly has to do with crossing 

property lines!  “Forgive us our sins,” is probably the most accurate way 

for us to say today what Jesus was getting at.  And that’s the version we 

use in our Contemporary service. 

 

2. How can we attract more young families to GPC? 

This is a question that churches all over our country and in Europe are 

asking- especially mainline churches like ours.  Lots of studies have been 

done and lots of things have been tried.  Here’s what we know:  a lower 

percentage of young people are attending church than used to, and that 

decision is now perfectly acceptable in our society, unlike some earlier 

times when many people came to church because of social pressures.  
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And yet, there are young families who attend church, and others who might 

attend given the right circumstances. 

 Studies show that the number one reason people decide to attend a 

church is… because someone asked them to come!  It’s not primarily the 

programs, or the music, or the preacher.  It’s because someone invited 

them.  So, I think the most obvious thing we can do to attract young 

families to GPC is… to invite them!  We already have good programs for 

children and youth.  We have a young parents Sunday school class for 

study and fellowship.  But someone- you!- needs to invite them to come!  

By the way, that invitation may be to come to worship with you, but it could 

also be a service project, a class, a dinner, or a concert. 

3.  Are denominations such as ours an everlasting plan of God, or 

are they transient and passing? 

Another great question. Certainly, if you look at the trends in this 

country, almost all denominations- from Episcopalians to Lutherans to 

Methodists to Presbyterians to Southern Baptists- are losing members.  

They have cut back on denominational staff and have dramatically cut 

back on the number of international missionaries that they send out and 

support.  It appears that denominations may either be on their way out, 

or perhaps will re-emerge as something very different. 
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 But this doesn’t frighten me!  Keep in mind that there were no 

denominations for the first thousand years of the church!  From 400-

1000AD to be Christian meant to be a member of the Roman Catholic 

Church.  It was the only game in town.  The Orthodox church split off in 

1054AD.  And then 500 years later the Protestant Reformation resulted 

in many more denominations.  In time American entrepreneurialism and 

individualism spawned many more denominations, until there are literally 

hundreds of denominations today.  There are over 20 varieties of 

Presbyterians!  It appears that denominations come and go, certainly 

serving God’s purpose at times, but at other times serving as a 

testimony to our inability to get along with each other! 

4. We know that Adam & Eve had two children, Cain and Abel, i.e. 

that Cain slew Abel.  Where did the rest of our ancestors come 

from?  The Bible doesn’t mention anything about any other 

children, so I am curious as to where we all came from. 

Adam and Eve actually had at least one more child, Seth.  But, we don’t 

know where these other people came from.  The book of Genesis just 

assumes that there were other people around that part of the world at 

the time of Adam and Eve, because Cain, their son, found a wife 
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somewhere!  Also, don’t forget that the whole human race gets started 

over again by Noah and his family in Genesis 10. 

5. We know that the virgin Mary was at the cross of her dying son, 

Jesus.  However, there is no mention of his father, Joseph.  

What happened to Joseph? 

Bible scholars and theologians have wondered about this.  Joseph 

basically disappears from the gospels after the story of Jesus in the 

temple when he was 12 years old.  Of course, other members of Jesus’ 

family play very minor roles in the gospels, too.  Since Joseph was 

missing from the crucifixion and since he appears nowhere in the book 

of Acts, many scholars believe he had probably died by that time. 

6.  Are we closer to the end of times than the beginning of times? 

I don’t know! 

7. When we die, how do you think our loved ones and friends who 

died before us will recognize us?  My theory is:  Maybe we will 

be a recognizable spirit.  Another question:  Since we die at 

different ages, what age will we be in heaven?  How do you feel 

about this? 
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There is an assumption in this question that I want to deal with first and 

then answer the question.  The assumption is that we all become some 

kind of spirits after we die.  That accords well with ancient Greek 

philosophies, which taught the immortality of the soul, but it doesn’t 

accord so well with the Bible!  In the Bible, human beings always consist 

of a body and a soul.  That’s why the concept of resurrection is so 

important.  We need to have a body to be human, and in the final 

resurrection our bodies are raised and made new, just like Jesus’ body 

was raised. 

 Probably the best indication of what these new bodies are like comes 

from what the gospels tell us about Jesus’ resurrection body.  It was a 

physical body.  People could touch it and feel it.  He could eat and walk 

in it.  But people didn’t always recognize him at first.  That may have 

been because of shock, but it may also indicate that he looked different 

somehow.  In addition, Jesus seemed to be able to appear and 

disappear at will.  He had a body, but it was different from his previous 

one. 

 So, I think it’s likely that we’ll be able to recognize people after we die 

because they will have bodies and will look a lot like they look now.  Of 

course, our looks change during our lives on earth, so I don’t know what 
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age our appearance will reflect, but I’d like to think it will be in the prime 

of our lives! 

8. Why is the number 7 used so often in the Bible?  

 Numbers often held special meanings in ancient times.  In fact, there 

are a couple special numbers in the Bible.  The number 3 appears in 

several stories- it denotes the trinity, Jonah was in the whale for 3 

days, Jesus in the grave for 3 days.  The number 12 signifies the 12 

tribes of Israel as well as the 12 apostles.  7 is also prominent.  God 

creates the world in six days and rests on day 7, making it a special 

day, signifying the completion of creation.  Animals must be 7 days 

old before being used as a sacrifice.  Naaman had to wash 7 times in 

the Jordan river to be cleansed of his leprosy.  Joshua marched 

around Jericho for 7 days, and then 7 more times on the 7th day.  The 

number seems to indicate a sense of completion, and seems to have 

some kind of holy significance. 


